OP \$190.00 97918673

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM867586

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type	
Replogic, Inc.		01/10/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GoVyrl, Inc.
Street Address:	2372 Morse Ave., Ste 128
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614-6234
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	97918673	ABOUND		
Serial Number:	98025285	DROPLY BY ABOUND		
Serial Number:	98025288	DROPLY BY ABOUND		
Registration Number:	5728389	REPLOGIC		
Registration Number:	6247676	ABOUND		
Serial Number:	87767130	PULSEABLE		
Serial Number:	88288625	ABOUND		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8052301355

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8052301350

Email: elisham@socalip.com
Correspondent Name: SoCal IP Law Group LLP

Address Line 1:310 N. Westlake Blvd., Suite 120Address Line 4:Westlake Village, CALIFORNIA 91362

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G241.G17l13
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elisha Manzur
SIGNATURE:	/Elisha Manzur/

TRADEMARK REEL: 008314 FRAME: 0534 DATE SIGNED: 01/11/2024

Total Attachments: 2

source=G241 Trademark Assignment from Replogic to GoVyrl 01-10-2024.docx#page1.tif source=G241 Trademark Assignment from Replogic to GoVyrl 01-10-2024.docx#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008314 FRAME: 0535

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between Replogic, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and GoVyrl, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and is made with respect to the following recitals and is made effective November 29, 2023.

- A. Assignor has used the marks in Attachment A as trademarks and has thereby obtained goodwill in the marks (the "Assignor Trademarks").
- B. Assignor has obtained the U.S. and foreign Trademark Registrations in Attachment A (the "Assignor Registrations").
- C. Assignee has become the successor of the ongoing and existing business or portion thereof of Assignor related to the Assignor Trademarks.

In consideration of the premises, mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assignor Trademarks throughout the world in any typeface, stylization, colors, and/or capitalization, and any U.S. state, federal or foreign applications and registrations of the foregoing, including the Assignor Registrations, including the goodwill associated therewith (altogether, "the Assignor Trademark Rights").
- 2. Assignor agrees to undertake any reasonable efforts, to sign or otherwise complete any documents or steps necessary, to complete the process of perfecting transfer of the Assignor Registrations and the Assignor Trademark Rights from Assignor to Assignee.
- 3. Assignor acknowledges receipt of adequate consideration.
- 4. The validity, construction, and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California without regard to principles of conflicts of law.
- 5. The parties hereto are separate and independent legal entities. Nothing herein contained will be construed or deemed hereby to create a principal/agent relationship between the parties nor any form of partnership or joint venture.
- 6. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but both of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Replogic, Inc.	GoVyrl, Inc.
David Perry	David Perry
David Perry, CEO and Treasurer	David Perry, CEO
Date: 1/10/2024	Date: 1/10/2024

1

Attachment A

Mark	Ctry	Application #	File Date	Registration #	Reg Date
ABOUND	US	88979814	2/4/2019	6,247,676	1/12/2021
ABOUND	US	97918673	5/3/2023		
DROPLY BY ABOUND	US	98025285	6/2/2023		
DROPLY BY ABOUND	US	98025288	6/2/2023		
REPLOGIC	US	87322928	2/2/2017	5,728,389	4/16/2019
PULSEABLE	US	87767130	1/23/2018		
ABOUND	US	88288625	2/4/2019		
ABOUND (IC 09)	CN	40027653A	7/31/2019	40027653A	8/28/2020
REPLOGIC (IC 35)	CN	25006170	6/27/2017	25006170	7/7/2018
PULSEABLE	CN	31062871	5/22/2018		
ABOUND (ICs 9, 35 and 42)	EU	18092203	7/8/2019	18092203	12/6/2019
PULSEABLE (ICs 9, 35 and 42)	EU	17902833	5/17/2018	17902833	10/20/2018
REPLOGIC (ICs 35 and 42)	EU	16901431	6/21/2017	16901431	12/13/2017
ABOUND (ICs 9, 35 and 42)	GB	18092203	7/8/2019	UK00918092203	12/6/2019
PULSEABLE (ICs 9, 35 and 42)	GB	17902833	5/17/2018	UK00917902833	10/20/2018
REPLOGIC (ICs 35 and 42)	GB	16901431	6/21/2017	UK00916901431	12/13/2017

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008314 FRAME: 0537